

CITY OF DORAL PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT 8401 NW 53<sup>rd</sup> Terrace DORAL, FLORIDA 33166 Ph. (305)593-6740 Fax (305) 593-6617

## WORK AUTHORIZATION FOR CONTRACTUAL SERVICES

TO: H & R Paving, Inc. 1955 NW 110<sup>th</sup> Avenue Miami, FL 33172 305-261-3005 305-592-6079 FAX DATE: July 1, 2015

WORK ORDER No.15-09(ITB #2014-06)

TOTAL AMOUNT: \$23,650.00 (Not to exceed)

PROJECT SCOPE OF WORK: The City of Doral authorizes the firm of H & R Paving, Inc., to proceed with the demolition/removal of security access structures and road restoration on NW 91<sup>st</sup> AVE as per the attached estimate dated March 27, 2015, in accordance with Contract specifications and in conformity with the lines, grades and dimensions of existing conditions. All road repairs will comply with Miami-Dade County Public Works Manual Part 2 Design and Construction Section 51, Limerock Base., Section 100, Prime and Tack Coats, Section 132, Asphaltic Concrete Binder Course, Section 133, Type S-I Asphaltic Concrete Surface Course.The scope of the project is described more fully in the Contract Documents, (ITB#2014-06) "Remove / Replace Sidewalks, Curbs / Gutter Miscellaneous Stormwater Improvements and Milling Resurfacing of Bituminous Paving" Agreement .

If Contractor fails to execute said Work Order in a timely manner and complete all work within 30calendar daysfrom the time this work order is executed. The City of Doral will be entitled to disqualify the Proposal, and revoke the award.

The performance of services associated with this Work Order will be executed on a 'Line Item' basis with a not to exceed amount of \$23,650.00 including 10% contingency.

CONTRACT	OR: H & R Paving, Inc.		
	In		WITNESSES: SEAL:
BY:	RID.	1.	
NAME:	Abe Budisure	2.	
TITLE:	Vill. O		
			[ humil ]
BY:	- (Exporting)	BY:	alley
NAME:	Edward Rojas	NAME:	Connie Diaz
TITLE:	City Manager	TITLE:	City Clerk
APPROVED	AS TO FORM:		
	· DAL		
BY:	Concis		
NAME:	Weiss, Serota, Helfman, Pastoriza		
	Cole and Boniske		
TITLE:	City Attorney		

	H&R PAVING,	INC					
							3/27/201
	City of Doral Resurfac	ing (	Contra	act			
	WO NW 91 AV Demolition of S	Secur	ity Stru	ictur	е		
ITEM	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QTY		UNIT PRICE	тс	TAL COS
-need to some			a prime and the state of the	COLUMN AND AND A		ACTIVATION OF	
93	Demo Structure	LS	1	\$	21,500.00		21,500.0
93	Including disposal, asphalt pavement rest	toratio	n.				21,500.0
93	Including disposal, asphalt pavement rest I'm using an existing depth of no more th	toratio an 3 F	n. T for the	secur			21,500.0
93	Including disposal, asphalt pavement rest I'm using an existing depth of no more th Additional fill material will be charged at	toratio an 3 F \$75 pe	n. T for the er CY in p	secur lace.			21,500.0
93	Including disposal, asphalt pavement rest I'm using an existing depth of no more th Additional fill material will be charged at Electrical Power must be disconnected pr	toratio an 3 F \$75 pe rior to	n. T for the er CY in p	secur lace.			21,500.0
93	Including disposal, asphalt pavement rest I'm using an existing depth of no more th Additional fill material will be charged at	toratio an 3 F \$75 pe rior to	n. T for the er CY in p	secur lace.			21,500.0

Res. No. 14-51 Page 1 of 3

## **RESOLUTION NO. 14-51**

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL, FLORIDA ACCEPTING THE LOW BID AND APPROVING A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE CITY AND H&R PAVING FOR THE PROVISION OF CITYWIDE REMOVAL AND REPLACEMENT OF SIDEWALKS, CURB AND GUTTER, MISCELLANEOUS STORMWATER IMPROVEMENTS, AND MILLING AND RESURFACING OF BITUMINOUS PAVING IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$3,450,000.00; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, in response to ITB #2014-06 titled "Removal / Replace Sidewalks, Curb and Gutter, Miscellaneous Stormwater Improvements, and Milling and Resurfacing of Bituminous Paving" (the "Project"), the City of Doral received three (3) bids by the February 18, 2014 deadline with all three (3) companies meeting the required criteria; and

WHEREAS, upon review of bids received, Staff determined that H&R Paving, Inc.

was the lowest most responsive and responsible bidder (the "Contractor"); and

WHEREAS, a copy of Contractor's Bid Submittal, ITB #2014-06 Inventory, Bid

Tabulation, and contract agreement are attached as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, the City Council finds that accepting the bid and entering into a contract for the Project with the Contractor is in the best interest of the City.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DORAL AS FOLLOWS:

<u>Section 1.</u> <u>Recitals</u>. The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.

<u>Section 2.</u> <u>Approval</u>. The Contract between the City and Contractor for the Project in an amount not to exceed \$3,450,000.00 (which includes a 10% contingency amount for unforeseen conditions) and a contract duration of one (1) year with the option to renew for an additional two one (1) year periods, a copy of which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A", together with such non-material changes as may be acceptable to the City Manager and approved as to form and legality by the City Attorney, is hereby approved. The City Manager is authorized to execute the Contract and expend budgeted funds on behalf of the City.

ĺ

ť

(

Section 3. Effective Date. This Resolution shall take effect immediately upon adoption.

The foregoing resolution was offered by Councilmember Ruiz who moved its adoption. The motion was seconded by Councilmember Rodriguez Aguilera and upon being put to a vote, the vote was as follows:

> Mayor Luigi Boria Vice Mayor Christi Fraga Councilwoman Ana Maria Rodriguez Councilwoman Bettina Rodriguez Aguilera Councilwoman Sandra Ruiz

PASSED and ADOPTED this 12th day of March, 2014

Yes Yes

Yes

Yes

Yes

LUIGI BORIA, MAYOR

ATTEST:

(

Ć

Cľ BARBARA

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGAL SUFFICIENCY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF DORAL ONLY:

OHN-R. HERIN, JR., CITY ATTORNEY